purpose of preparing the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The TRx purchase price
allocation is also considered preliminary as it is still within the one-year measurement period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been derived from and should be read in conjunction with:

·   the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;
·   Cerecor’s audited financial statements and related notes contained within Cerecor’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year

ended December 31, 2017;
·   the TRx Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2016 included within Cerecor’s Form 8-K/A filed on

January 24, 2018; and
·   the Abbreviated Financial Statements of the Avadel Pediatrics Business included within this Form 8-K/A.

1

Cerecor Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2017

Historical
Cerecor

Historical
Avadel Pediatric

Business

Avadel Pediatric
Business Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Cerecor
 Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,472,187 $ — $ (1) 4a $ 2,472,186
Accounts receivable, net 3,252,212 — —

3,252,212
Other receivables 427,241 — —

427,241
Escrowed cash receivable 3,752,390 — —

3,752,390
Inventory, net 382,153 460,000 1,597,000 4b 2,439,153
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 703,225 — —

703,225
Restricted cash, current portion 1,959 — —

1,959
Total current assets 10,991,367 460,000 1,596,999

13,048,366

Property and equipment, net 44,612 — —

$ 44,612
Intangible assets, net 17,664,480 15,993,000 460,000 4c 34,117,480
Goodwill 14,292,282 1,903,000 2,975,213 4d 19,170,495
Restricted cash, net of current portion 131,353 — —

131,353
Total assets

$ 43,124,094 $ 18,356,000 $ 5,032,212

$ 66,512,306LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS
EQUITY

Current liabilities:

—
Accounts payable $ 1,298,980 $ — $ —

$ 1,298,980
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities 7,848,309 — 104,206 4e 7,952,515
Contigent consideration — — 829,263 4f 829,263
Income taxes payable 2,259,148 — —

2,259,148
Total current liabilities 11,406,437 — 933,469

12,339,906
Contingent consideration 2,576,633 — 7,286,646 4f 9,863,279
Current portion of long-term related party

payable — 1,192,000 (1,192,000) 4g —
Deferred tax liability 7,144 — —

7,144
License obligations 1,250,000 — —

1,250,000
Long-term debt — — 15,272,303 4g 15,272,303
Long-term related party payable, less current

portion — 19,245,000 (19,245,000) 4g —
Long term liabilities - other 24,272 —

24,272
Total liabilities 15,264,486 20,437,000 3,055,418

38,756,904
Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders equity:

Avadel Pediatric Business Deficit — (2,081,000) 2,081,000 4h —
Common stock 31,268 — —

31,268
Additional paid-in capital 83,338,136 — —

83,338,136
Contingently issuable shares 2,655,464 — —

2,655,464
Accumulated deficit (58,165,260) — (104,206) 4i (58,269,466)

Total stockholders’ equity 27,859,608 (2,081,000) 1,976,794

27,755,402
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 43,124,094 $ 18,356,000 $ 5,032,212

$ 66,512,306

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

2

Cerecor Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2017

Historical
Cerecor

Historical
TRx

Pharmaceuticals

TRx
Pharmaceuticals

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Historical
Avadel Pediatric

Business

Avadel Pediatric
Business Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Cerecor
Combined

Revenues
License and other revenue $ 25,000,000 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 25,000,000
Product revenue, net 1,910,403 15,789,075 — 7,686,000 — 25,385,478
Salesforce revenue 278,165 — — — — 278,165
Grant revenue 624,569 — — — — 624,569

Total revenues, net 27,813,137 15,789,075 — 7,686,000 — 51,288,212
Cost of product sales 635,648 3,345,200 — 3,595,000 — 7,575,848

Gross margin 27,177,489 12,443,875 — 4,091,000 — 43,712,364
Operating Expenses: —

Research and development 4,372,578 — — — — 4,372,578
General and

administrative 7,941,584 6,891,084 2,594,162 5a 11,205,000 1,684,225 4j 30,316,055
Sales and marketing 973,345 — — — — 973,345
Change in fair value of

contingent
consideration — — — (355,000) 355,000 4k —

Amortization of intangible
assets — — — 1,245,000 (1,245,000) —

Total operating expenses 13,287,507 6,891,084 2,594,162 12,095,000 794,225 35,661,978
Income (loss) from operations 13,889,982 5,552,791 (2,594,162) (8,004,000) (794,225) 8,050,386
Other income (expense): —

Change in fair value of
warrant liability, unit
purchase option
liability, and investor
rights obligations (29,624) — — (29,624)

Other income — — — 18,000 — 18,000
Interest expense, net (24,016) 2,141 — (1,050,000) 164,207 4l (907,668)

Total other income (expense) (53,640) 2,141 — (1,032,000) 164,207 (919,292)
Net income (loss) before taxes 13,836,342 5,554,932 (2,594,162) (9,036,000) (630,018) 7,131,094
Income tax expense 1,966,519 35,523 (614,298) 5b — (220,506) 4m 1,167,238
Net income (loss) after taxes $ 11,869,823 $ 5,519,409 $ (1,979,864) $ (9,036,000) $ (409,512) $ 5,963,856

Basic net income per share $ 0.42 $ 0.21
Weighted-average number of

common shares - basic 18,410,005 18,410,005
Diluted net income per share $ 0.42 $ 0.21
Weighted-average number of

common shares - diluted 18,754,799 18,754,799

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

3

Cerecor Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2016

Historical
Cerecor

Historical
TRx

Pharmaceuticals

TRx
Pharmaceuticals

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Historical
Avadel Pediatric

Business
(Period from

February 5, 2016 to
December 31, 2016)

Avadel Pediatric
Business

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Cerecor
Combined

Revenues
Product revenue, net $ — $ 18,433,936 $ — $ 6,346,000 $ — $ 24,779,936
Grant revenue 1,152,987 — — — 1,152,987

Total revenues, net 1,152,987 18,433,936 — 6,346,000 — 25,932,923
Cost of product sales — 9,598,167 — 2,730,000 — 12,328,167

Gross margin 1,152,987 8,835,769 — 3,616,000 — 13,604,756
Operating Expenses:

Research and
development 10,149,879 — — — — 10,149,879

General and
administrative 7,083,155 4,885,534 3,228,167 5a 10,212,000 (629,775) 4j 24,779,081

Impairment of
trademarks — 3,729,457 — — — 3,729,457

Change in fair value of
contingent
consideration — — — 824,000 (715,323) 4k 108,677

Amortization of
intangible assets — — — 1,157,000 (1,157,000) 4j —

Total operating expenses 17,233,034 8,614,991 3,228,167 12,193,000 (2,502,098) 38,767,094
Income (loss) from operations (16,080,047) 220,778 (3,228,167) (8,577,000) 2,502,098 (25,162,338)
Other income (expense):

Change in fair value of
warrant liability and
unit purchase option
liability 72,625 — — — — 72,625

Other expense — — — (157,000) — (157,000)
Interest expense, net (464,181) — — (962,000) 76,207 4l (1,349,974)

Total other income (expense) (391,556) — — (1,119,000) 76,207 (1,434,349)
Net income (loss) before taxes (16,471,603) 220,778 (3,228,167) (9,696,000) 2,578,305 (26,596,687)
Income tax expense — 20,145 — 5b — — 4m 20,145
Net income (loss) after taxes $ (16,471,603) $ 200,633 $ (3,228,167) $ (9,696,000) $ 2,578,305 $ (26,616,832)

Basic net loss per share $ (1.87 ) $ (1.90 )
Weighted-average number

of common shares - basic 8,830,396 5,184,916 5c 14,015,312
Diluted net loss per share $ (1.87 ) $ (1.90 )
Weighted-average number

of common shares -
diluted 8,830,396 5,184,916 5c 14,015,312

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BACKGROUND

On February 12, 2018, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement (“Purchase Agreement”) with Avadel, and certain
of its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Sellers”), to purchase and acquire all rights in the Sellers’ pediatric products. The acquired products
consist of Karbinal™ ER, AcipHex® Sprinkle™, Cefaclor for Oral Suspension, and Flexichamber™. The transactions contemplated by
this agreement closed on February 16, 2018. Under the terms of the transactions, Cerecor provided initial consideration consisting of a